

No. 11-1139

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RONALD S. GAUSS, *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH  
AMERICA, THE ANGLICAN DIOCESE OF  
PITTSBURGH, THE DIOCESE OF QUINCY, AND  
THE DIOCESE OF SAN JOAQUIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT J. WARD\*

*\* Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY R. OBITTS

*Gammon & Grange, P.C.*

*8280 Greenboro Dr.,*

*7<sup>th</sup> Floor*

*McLean, VA 22102*

*(703) 761-5000*

*sjw@gg-law.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This Court Should Grant The Petition And Clarify The Application Of <i>Jones</i> ' "Neutral Principles Of Law" Standard In Order To Reduce Church Property Litigation And The Burdens It Imposes On Congregations, Dioceses, and Denominations. ....	5
II. This Court Should Grant The Petition And Correct The Ruling Below That <i>Jones</i> Prohibits Court Consideration Of Testimonial Evidence Such As Respondent TEC's Admissions That Its Canons Are Not Legally Cognizable. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bjorkman v. PECUSA Diocese of Lexington</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583, 586 (Ky. 1988).....	17
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595, 599 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sohier v. Trinity Church</i> , 109 Mass. 1 (1871)....	11, 12
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Bishops' Statement On The Polity Of The Episcopal Church</i> (April 2009) ( <a href="http://anglicancommunioninstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2009/04/bishopsstatement_pdf.pdf">http://anglicancommunioninstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2009/04/bishopsstatement_pdf.pdf</a> ).....	6
Colin Podmore, <i>A Tale of Two Churches: The Ecclesiology of the Episcopal Church and the Church of England Compared</i> , 8 International Journal for the Study of the Christian Church 124 (May 2008).....	7
Edwin A. White & Jackson A. Dykman, <i>Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America</i> (Second Ed., Rev. 1954) (Seabury Press 1954) .....	7, 14, 15
Edwin A. White & Jackson A. Dykman, <i>Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America otherwise known as The Episcopal Church</i> (Church Publishing Inc., New York 1981 & 1997 reprint).....	15, 16

- Edwin A. White, *American Church Law: Guide and Manual for Rector, Wardens and Vestrymen of the Church Known in Law as "The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America"* (1898) ..... 11
- Edwin A. White, *Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Adopted in General Conventions 1789-1922, Annotated, with an Exposition of the Same, and Reports of Such Cases as have arisen and been decided thereunder* (New York: Edwin S. Gorham, 1924).....12, 13, 14
- James Dator, *Where Is The Locus Of Authority Within The Episcopal Church?*, 2 JOURNAL OF EPISCOPAL CHURCH CANON LAW 131 (February 2011) ..... 8
- John Booty, *The Church in History* (Seabury Press 1979) ..... 7
- Journal of the Proceedings of the Bishops, Clergy, and Laity of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Assembled in a General Convention in 1871* (Printed for the Convention 1872) ..... 10
- Mark McCall, *Is The Episcopal Church Hierarchical?* (September 2008), ([http://www.anglicancommunioninstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2008/09/is\\_the\\_episcopal\\_church\\_hierdoc.pdf](http://www.anglicancommunioninstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2008/09/is_the_episcopal_church_hierdoc.pdf)) ..... 6
- Mark McCall, *The Episcopal Church and Association Law: Dioceses' Legal Right to Withdraw*, 2 JOURNAL OF EPISCOPAL CHURCH CANON LAW 191 (February 2011) ..... 8

Robert W. Pritchard, *The Making and Re-making  
of Episcopal Canon Law* (August 2009),  
[http://www.anglicancommunioninstitute.com/20  
10/02/the-making-and-re-making-of-episcopal-  
canon-law/](http://www.anglicancommunioninstitute.com/2010/02/the-making-and-re-making-of-episcopal-canon-law/)..... 11, 12
